AR

Decision Xo.

OF CALIFORNTIA

In the Metter of the Lpvlication of )

SIERRA LND SAN FRANCISCO POWZER CONPLXY, ) ~

a corporation, for an order authoriz~ ) Application No. 360l.
)
)

"9’[?:5'0'\‘ uoystod(q

ing the issuencoe of first mortgage
bonds of the face value of $£1,000,000.00

Chickoring & Gregory by W&rren Groegory, for applicant.

IEVLIN, Commissionmer.

SIERRA AND SAN FRANCISCO POLZR COMPANY asks auw-
thority to issme $1,000;000.00 of ite £irst morigege 5 per cen#
forty-year gold bonds payable Auguet 1, 1949. If applicant ie
unable t6 30ll the bonds, it vroposes to pledge the same to secure
the payment of indebiciémess incurred or 1o ve imcurred. Lppli-

cant proposes to issme the bornds Lor the purpose of reimburaing

itz treasury for cepital expenditures prior %o Fobrudry 28, 191€.

After such reimbursement it intends to use the funds obtained
through the issue 0f the bonds to pey for the Improvements referred
to iz its Exhibitsc Numbers One, Two and Three, to Iuncrease its
hydiro-clectric generating capacity or for such other purposes as

the Reilrosd Commissior mey suthorize, I Will hercafter refor

40 appliceni’s proposed expenditures.




Applicant*s annual reports for the yeé.ra ending Decem~
bexr 31, 1915, 1916 a.nd.in’?, on file with tke Railroad Commismsion

show revenunes and expenses a3 follows:

I t e m 1l 9 156 1 9 1 6 1917

ZLECTRIC OTERATIONS:
Cperating ievenues

Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

1,227,825.97:51,366,809.86:41,475,028.45+=
489,592.9%:  481,186.59:  582,109.21:

[ )] 'lé:}n thfor 2

t

WATER OPERATIONS:

Opersting Revenues
Operating Expenses
Xet Operating Revenues

Total Net Operating Revemmes

23,104 .64: 2, 963 .32:

EiIig-gg;- 1 - -
752,410.05.  899,678.45.  909,899.907

.
‘ -

Kon Omeratine Revenuwesg: . = 2
Mdscellavecus Rants ~nlectric s 339.00: 1,925.60: = 1,720.50:

Miscellanecus Rents ~Interest:  13,532.01:  36.480.77:  29,017.72:
X ecellanmous Rente Sfater = - - -

Other Non-Operating Revermeg:  2,617.08 3,302.96; 2,382.49';
Total Non-OperstingReveruos 16,488.095  41,709.25.  32,824.71.

768,898.14

-
-
-
-

Gzoss Corporate Income 941,387.68:  942,724.617

3,805.66+ 805.76: 3,907.19
764, 285.80:  816,483.54:  858,160.00:

- A, -

(LN TR LN

Deductions: ‘
dncollectible Bille '
Interest socrved amMmded Dobt:

Totel Dedunctions

(BININIEINIEIN L]
oy A

Profit carried to CORPORATE
SURPLUS ACCOUND

ETNTRL]
[ 1R L]

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

803.68

80,667 .42+

The 1915 electric operating oxpenses include $6uQ,"7'79".20',' : |
the 1916 include $71,854.84 snd the 1917 -$74,647.72 allowed for
depreciation.’ | The operating expensecs for thé water depaa;-tment
inclﬁde no allowance for depreciation except $1,824.07 fin 1917.

Ox Tecember 31, 1914, applicant reported an sceummlateod
doficit of $390,538.62. Through the incresse of its §peratmg_ |
revenues and surplus earnings, apylicant has deen able o reduce .

within the three yoar period its accumalated deficit to $215,885.10.




The balance sheet of Sierrs and Sen Franclsco Power Compeny
a3 of December 31, 1917, shows the following:

ASSED ACCOUNTS: |
- investnent im Fixed Capitel, . . . « . . . . . . £$36,397,509.23

Zlectric Tepartment,........$35,621,397.19
Tater Tepartment, . sessecen .o 776,112.04

CBBH, o v o v a o e et e e 175,334.32 .
Special Deposits, . . e e e e e e e .ot B20,848.92
mqtaé ROCOLVADIO, + - « o - . . . \ 223.25
Due from Consumers and Agents,. . 452;944i3'i, |
Miscellaneous Accomnts Receivable, 17,588.86
Materia.;s and Supplies, . . ' 201,19346
Troecsury Securities, . 57,000.00
Proepaid Expenses, . . . . . - e o = : o 49,642.18
Prepaid Rents «Credit,caca..d 16.74 .

Zropaid InSuUranto,ececcnccea 2,319.81
Other PrepaymontsS,ccevccceeca 47,339.11

Unemoxtized Discomwnt on Bonds, * 2 o 2= o a 143,142.08
Othor SUSPEnsE, « = - = = = .+ 4 o 0 a . 3,757.18 .
Reclamation District Warrants, . 248.52
Corporate Deficit, . . . '. « s o s a s s 215,885.10

TOTAL ASSET ACCOMNTS, . . $37,995,317.48

LIABILITY ACCCUNTS: : _
StOCjC Gutafmding’ ® & & » & & & & & % & s & @ $20,00°,000-00

mnded De‘bt' ® & & & a e o ®» e a a « ® ®* = * a 17,000,000-00
First Mortguge,eeccrccesecaaald 7,500,000.00 «
Second Mortgage Series ™a™,. 1,000,000.00
Second Mortgage Series "BT,. 8,500,000.00

Accounts Payadlo, « o o ¢ o 2 o o o 2 o o o o o L71,641.59
Audited Vouchers and Wages Thpald * 154,104.17
Conzumoers Deposites, seeecea-e 5,219.77
M scelleneous Accownte Payable 12,317.65

Interest Accrmed, . . . e e e e  156,250.00
Daxes ACCTUOR, « .« .+ o o o o o . .« e e 40,003.92
Reserve for Accrued Depreciation, 294,210.35

Casnalty and Ixsurance Recerves, , 19,337.70

Interest Matured, « « « « « « o o . - - e 313,873.92
| TOTAT LIABITITY A0COUNTS,  $87,995,317.48

-5- 200




It will be noted that under its asset accounts, applicant

roports epecial deposits amounting to $320,848.92. This item inm-
cludes $33'.5,8.'23..92 deposited with the trustees under a.ppiicant*s
£irst and second mortgage to pay matured interest coupons fepoi'ted
by applicant uwmnder liaﬁility accounts in the amownt of .‘,"}513.8"23.92'. :

Applicant in its Exhibit Kumber Oue, as explained,a.t |
the hearing, reports that it will have to expend $133,1257.34 to com~
plete construction work ix progress on March 31, 1918. In Exbi'bit
Junmber Two, applicant reports the balamce reguired to complete con~
struction reguisitions pondizg atizss,szs.s&, while in Embit‘nm-
Yor Three, it reports §463.03 exponc’iod. on Jobs 5.'11 sﬁspenso, Loxr
which amount there have been xo reguisitions. The items reported
in Ex'ni'bifs Number Ome, Two and Threec aggregate £197,344.31l. The
$197;344.':.31 1ncludes an expenditure of —-

$29,637.34 nocessary %o complote the installation of
- tuarbine st Rorth Beach;

5,150.40 to complete the installation of "Cable
North Beack to Turk and Fillmore sub-
station™;

7,098.20 for "Turk Street changes™,

1,501.91 for "Constructing 11 X.V. pole line from
North Beach to Masorn axnd Washington™;

3,442.00 Zor "Interconnection of power sysitems ab
North Beach;

5,254.00 for "Ceble for Universal Gas and Electric
Conpaxy, Turk Street to Californis
Streetr;
making a total exponditure for improvemonts 40 property located in
San Francisco of $52,083.85. The cost of conmstruction work in
progress and regquisitions pending outsido of San Prancisco, together

with expenditures imeurred for which no requisitions neve beex made




agarogates $145,250.46. of thie a.m;)unt, spplicsnt proposes %o
expond —- o
$12,311.86 to complete & subdstation at Copperopolis:
3,9956.97 to complete a substation at Menteca;
20,759.84 to conplete a substation at Modesto:
18,555.81. to complete & substation at Betkany;
7,502.10 to turild o substation at Qakdale;
14,080.20 to increase tho capacity of the Stanislaus Llunme;
15,000.00 for the Indien Creek diversion;
15,071.70 to complete the Manteca~Bethany line:
leaving a balance of $37,982.99, which represents the amount esti-
mated a8 mecessary 1o complote distribution lines a:id., other immrove-
ments. | | |
Applicant’s plans for the increase of its hydro-slectric
gonerating caéacity sontemplates the addition of a penstock to the
oxisting Stanislaus plant, the enlargement of the present flume, the
installation of an additionsl plant known a2 the Upper Stanislaus
" plent, emlergement of the diversion ditch Zrom the South Fork of the
séanislaus River to the forebay of the proposed plsnt, and the con- .
struction of an additional reservoir lkuown &s Big Dam on the South |
Fork of the Stanislaus River. |
Ur. H.F. .Té.ckson, President of Sierrs and San Francisco
Power Company, estimates the cost of all of these improvements at
epproximately §2,500,000.00. |
The testimony shows that the total peak load on the com~
;oa.ny'é,‘system at the present time exceeds 1ts hydxo' gonerating capa~
city by approximately 10,000 K.W. and that the energy output of its
existing hydro-eleéfb:.:ic plexnts is utilized éompletely.

There is no doubt that the Sierrs and San Trancisco Tower

Coxpany should have more hydro-gelectric plant capacity developed and

more electric energy ava.ila.‘ﬁlo. |
‘ s




The Gas sxnd Electric Division of the Rallrosad Commission
baz made an analyses of the proposed developments suggested dy the
company and has suggested certain developments which would material-
1y add to the present outpwt of the plants boih in pesk capacity

sud kilowstt houwr production at a comparatively low cost.

The company's present Stanislaus plant is limited in

ite pesk capacity and output by the capacity of the pemstocks in-
stalled: which sre oporated at low officliency. By the addition
of a third penstock to the oxisting Stanislaus plaxt at an ostima- '
ted cost of $150,000.00, the peak capacity of that plant could be
increased 3200 X.W. by & reduction in the present excessivevll‘oée;oa
in the existing penstocks. This reduction would couse an inp
crease in the plant outyut of a.mro:d.mtely 13,000,000 K.W.E. oz
yeaxr with a resulting oil consorva.ti.on of at leaat 60,000 'be.rrols
of o1l per year. This work should be completeo. by *he spring
of 1919.

‘The company at present d&iverts water from the South
Tork of the Stanislaus River to the Mrth.'Foi-k by & ld‘itch some .fﬁ’.ve
miles in length lmown as the Philadelphis Titch. Iz this diver-
gion, water at the present time flows down tho mowntein side 2 d.isf
tance of 1-1/4 miles through - vE:drop’ hili of 1860 foot. TItE
the present storage available, the average flow throughout the year
will appro:d.ma.te 25 or 30 second feet. It is recommended that at
the present time Sierrs and San Francisco Power Compexny ine;ta;l_a -
5000 K.W. plent wtilizing this matursl drop. This development can
be ina&e vy the £all of 2919 if work is commenged 1248 3womer. qrhis
will produce an axmusl energy outyul of 25,000‘,000 Kol ele

The ultimate development planxed for the Upper Sten-

s9laue plant is 9,000 X.¥V. EHowever, this a.eveiopment would not be
neceasary watil the company hag enlarged its storage capacity on

natl 303




the South Fork of tho'Stanisiaus'River. It 13 estimated that

the plant, t0 a cepacity of 5000 kilowatts, conld be constructed
| for spproximately $450,000.00 and that the completed 9000 XK.W.
plant would cost ip the neighborhood of §600,000.00.

The third recommendation of the Commission®s enginesrs
is that applicent increase the ‘c-apa.ci'ty of its p.resoxit Stanislaus
flume, by whick, during the £100d water perfod, applicant coulé
obtain ax additional supply of 50 second feet to the present yiwt.
The : cost of making this improvement is taken care of in a.pplicant*
Exkibit Number Zwoe '

The deovelopments suggested will inoresse the capacity of
the company's hyd.ro-électric plants 10,000 kilowatts in peak and
will add to 'the cutput votween 35,000,000 axd 40,000,000 kilowstt
hours per yea::. I recommend that applicant proceed with the
construction of the improvements referred to in 1ts Exbibits Number
Ope and Two; with the installation of an additional penstock at its

vanislans plant: with the installation of its Uppér' Stanislaus
plaxt along the lines indicated above and out of tﬁe proceeds Lrom
the issue of the bords pey for the Ilmprovements referréd ‘o in its
Exbibit Number 'm:roe.‘ This recommendation Is made ox the asssump-
tion that the compary will be able to 361l $1,000,000.00 of bonde,.

or othorwise obtain fmds to complete the work herein outlinod.

I velieve that- o:nly suckh unite of work should be started as appli-
cant will be able t¢ complete without suapending work on’ account of
la«cﬁ; of funds. ‘ _
. The conatruction of tke Big Deam reserveir located on
the Sou.fh Forlz of the Stanislaus River should, in my opinien, de
rold in sbeyarce f£or the time being. The cost of this dam I1s
estimated at $§OO 000.00. The proposed reservoir will have a
sborage cap&city of 16 Sog/c:g:et. It is located above tﬁe ProO=-
posed Upper Stanislaus plamt and the water would be svailable Lox

=6- 304




tztiliza.tion through the two Stanislaus plents and increase the
company’e ontput of hydro-electric enorgy approxime.te 1y 35, OOO*‘"OOO
kilowatt hou.re por yesr., - |

- In 1%s &ec.‘.eion of October 24, 1916, (Vol. 11, Opinioxze
and Orders of the Roilrosd Commission of Celiforzin, page 693) the
Bsilroed Commission referred to the history of Sierra and San Fran~
¢isco Power Company and called aftention 1o some oL the provisions

oL the compeny®s Lirat and second mortgages.

Applicent Ir ite Zxnibit Nuxber Six reports the cost

of 4its properties at $14,611;282,96, In EZxhidit "4A™, sttached to
the petition herein, spplicant reports’ £7,500;,000.00 5 per cent
first mortgage, $1,000,000.00 of Series "A" €& per cent second mort-
gege and $8,500,000.00 0f Series "B™ 5 per éen‘c socond mortgage
bonde ae outstending. As s metter of fact $E7,000.00 of the Series
"3" bonds are in the company’s tressury,leaving ¥8,463,000.00 not
in the possession of the compeny. | |

It sppears thet spplicant’s second mortgage permits
the company to issue & total of %50;;000;;000.00- of first mortgsge
bonds. ¥r. H. F. Jaci:son, vresilent of tie Sierrs and San Francis~
60 Dower Company, testified that the company in proposing to Lissue
at this time $1,000,000.00 of its first mortgage donds will violate
none o the rights 'o:z. the second mortgage bondholders, =nd that in
its provosal to0 issue sdditional first mortgage bonds, the company
is cerrying out the plan thet woes made and zsgreed to dy the Protective
Committee oL the second mortgage bond:gold.ers at the time the company
wo.s orgenized.

Applicant in its smended Exhkibit "E", Application
Number 2586, reoported capital oxpenditures to August Z1, 1916 amounte
ing to $1,270,962.62. To reimburse its treasury becsuse of these
expenditures the Railrosd Commission on Oc\to.ber 24, 1916 suthorized
applicant to Lssue £1,000,000.00 of its firet mortgage 5 per cont




bords at not less then 85 per cent of +their face velue, plus ac-
coued interest, provided that the compeny after reﬁﬁbﬁxeing ite
treceury would use the proceeds from the sele of the bonds for
capitel purposes. The $850,000.00 obtnined through 4ho issuwe of
the $1,000,000.00 of bonds has, secording tO»thevrdporﬁs of the

compeny, veen oexnended for capizél purposes. Ldding to the ex-

penditures reported in Exnibit "ET, Lpplication Number 2586, zne
capitel expendltures of spplicent reported Lrom ALugust 31, 1916
to Pebruary 28, 1918, mekes s totel of $2,274,982.77. Deducting
from this smownt the $1;000;000Qoo of bonds lssmed pursuant to
tho Commission?s decision of October 24, 1916, leaves s bdalance
of $1,274,982.77.  Lpplicart wnder its first supplemental mort-
gege may issme U . bonde equal Yo 80 per cent of ite capital ox-
pendixutas.

Ls seid ebove, gpplicant now asgks authority 4o
issue $1,000,000.00 of first mortgage bonde o reimburse its
treasury in part for capital expenditures prior to Februery 28, 1918;

tor such reixbursement it proposes 1o use the fundés obtained
throﬁéh the issue of said $1,000,000.06 of bonds for such purposes
ee the Commission mey suthorize. In genersl I believe that the
. fonde obtained through the issue of the bomde chould be used to
firance the construction work referred to gbove.

Lpplicent ssks permission to sell or pledge the
£1,000,000.00 of bonds It desires to fssue. While reference wes
nade et tho hearing 1o the issue of serisl nmotes, the payment of
which L8 to ve secured by the pledging of bomde, the issue of
these notes is not now vefore the Commission. In view of the
testimony {n this proceeding I &do not bellieve Lt necessery for
the Commission at this tiﬁe to pess upon the question of pledging
the bonds to secure the payment of Indebtedness.

I rorewith submit the following form of Oréerc~




ORDER

SIERRA AND SAN FRANCISCO RPOVER COMPANY having
epplied to the Ruilroad Commiscion for authority to issue
$1,000,000.00 of its First Mortgage 5 Per Cent 40-Year Gold Bonds,
Peyable Amgust 1, 1949, = public hearing having been held snd it
appeering to the Railrced Commission thet the money, property or

labor to be procured or peid for by such issme is reasonably're-

quired for the purpose or purposes specified inm the Order and thet
Such purpose Or purposes are not in whole or in part reasonably
chargeable to oporeting expenses or o income;

IT IS HERERY ORDERED that Sierra and Sen Francilsco
Power Company be, and it is heredy, granted autbority to iesue
$1,000,000.00 0F 1ts Pirst llortgage 5 Per Cent 40-Yoar Gold Bondé,
peyable August 1, 1949, upon the following conmdltions:e—

Lle=The bonds herein suthorized to be isswed shall
be 80ld by applicent for mot less than 80 per cent of their
foce value, plus ascerwed interecst.

2.-The bonds herein suthorized to be 1ssued ehell
be used by applicent to-reimbu:ae'its trezeury in part for
cepital oxponditures incurred prior to ﬁebruary 28, 1918,
and aftor such reimbursement, all funds obtained ¥hrough tae
issue of The bonds shell be experded oxly for such purpoces
a8 authorized by the Commissiorn im a supplemental ordexr or’
oxders neroin, 1% being understood that in general the fuands
obtained from the issue of the bonds will be used for the
purpose of finencing the improvements referred to in the
foregoing Opinion.

Se=Sierre and San Francisco Power Company shall
keop separate, true and accurate accounts showing the receipt

and application in detail of the procoeds from the ssle of




the bonds herein suthoyized to be lssued and on or befere
the twenty=-L£ifth day of era.ch month ‘the ¢ompeny shell meke
verified reports to the Railroad Commicsion as required
by the Commicsion in ite Generel Ordor No. 24, which order,
in 80 fsr &3 applicable, is made & pert of this oxder.
4,~The authoi'ity herein granted shall w0t be~
come effective until applicent hes paid the Lee prescribed
by the Tublic Utilities Act.
5 o=The authority kerein granted ehall,,gpply only
to such bonds as mey be ILssued on or before :Décem‘ber 31,

1918.

The foregoing Opinion and Order are horedy approved
and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railroad Com
nission of the State of Californis. .

| Dated at Sar Francisco, Californis, this c?--é(-

dey of 7;:2. 1918.

-

M \m‘f’-
C ey .
. . -~
. W
BRI e hy
-

Coxmissioners.




